

UIC School of Law

## UIC Law Open Access Repository

---

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

---

2009

### **Response Brief and Opening Brief of the Intervening Respondents/Cross-Petitioners, Ho v. Fung, Docket Nos. 08-1763 & 08-2159, 569 F.3d 677 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)**

J. Damian Ortiz

*John Marshall Law School, [6ortiz@jmls.edu](mailto:6ortiz@jmls.edu)*

John Marshall Law School Fair Housing Legal Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Housing Law Commons](#)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

Response Brief and Opening Brief of the Intervening Respondents/Cross-Petitioners, Ho v. Fung, Docket No. 08-1763 & 08-2159, 569 F.3d 677 (Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals 2009)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/23>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. The Parties.....	3
a. Intervenor Meki Bracken.....	3
b. Intervenor Diana Lin.....	3
c. Petitioner Jennifer Ho.....	5
d. Intervening-Petitioner Chak Man Fung.....	6
e. The Unit at 20 North State Street, #602, Chicago, IL.....	6
B. The Search.....	6
C. The Meeting.....	7
D. Diana’s Confrontation With Ho.....	8
E. Fung’s Offer to Diana.....	9
F. Signing of the Sublease Agreement.....	10
G. The Blockade.....	10
H. Fung Demands Diana to Move Out.....	12
I. Meki Becomes Homeless.....	13
J. Administrative Hearing.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. HO’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW PROCESS.....	15
Standard of Review.....	15

<b>Contents (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
A. Ho Admits Receiving, But Not Opening, Her Mail After October 27, 2006.....	16
B. The ALJ Properly Denied Ho’s Last Minute Request for Continuance of the Hearing to Obtain Counsel.....	17
a. The request for continuance of the Hearing was correctly denied.....	17
b. Ho did not have a right to counsel.....	21
C. The ALJ Properly Denied Ho’s Request for a Continuance to Obtain an Interpreter.....	22
D. The ALJ Properly Informed Ho of Potential Consequences of Not Participating in the Hearing.....	24
II. HUD’S ORDER IMPOSING LIABILITY PURSUANT TO A MODIFIED DEFAULT ORDER SHOULD NOT BE SET ASIDE AS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	26
Standard of Review.....	26
A. The ALJ’s Clarification of Language in Judge Liberty’s Original Default Order Was Not Arbitrary, Capricious, or Abuse of Discretion.....	26
B. Even if the Court Finds That Meki and Diana had to Prove Liability at the Damages Hearing, the Record Supports Their Burden.....	27
C. Exemptions Under Section §3603 Do Not Apply to Fung or Ho.....	29
a. Exemption under §3603(b)(1).....	31
b. Exemption under §3603(b)(2).....	32

**INTERVENING/CROSS-PETITIONERS MEKI BRACKEN AND  
DIANA LIN'S OPENING BRIEF**

I. THE HUD DECISION WAS NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, OR OTHERWISE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW..... 34

Standard of Review..... 34

A. Meki and Diana Were Denied Housing by Ho and Fung In Violation of the Fair Housing Act..... 34

B. Ho and Fung Refusal to Rent to Meki, Made Discriminatory Statements with Respect to Meki's and Diana's Sublease Agreement on Account of Meki's Race..... 34

C. Ho and Fung Failed to Answer to the Charge of Discrimination and a Default Decision was Entered..... 34

II. MEKI AND DIANA SUFFERED COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AND SUCH DAMAGES WERE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... 35

Standard of Review..... 35

A. Complainants Meki and Lin suffered out-of-pocket expenses as a result of Respondents discriminatory actions..... 35

    a. Meki's Out of pocket expenses as a result of Fung and Ho's discriminatory actions..... 36

    b. Diana's Out of pocket expenses as a result of Fung and Ho's discriminatory actions. .... 36

B. Meki's loss of housing opportunity and inconvenience..... 36

C. Meki suffered significant emotional distress as a result of Respondents discriminatory actions..... 38

<b>Contents (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
a. Diana suffered significant emotional distress as a result of Fung and Ho's discriminatory actions.....	41
Conclusion.....	42
Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule 32(a).....	43
Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 31(e).....	44
Verification that Disk is Free of Viruses.....	44
Certificate of Filing.....	45
Proof of Service.....	45
Appendix.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Broome v. Biondi</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D. N.Y. 1997).....	39
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341, 343, (1976).....	15
<i>Brown v. Ballas</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1033 (N.D. Tex. 1971).....	36
<i>Dubin v. LaGrange Country Club</i> , 1997 WL 323831, 1 (N.D.Ill. 1997).....	40
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234, 240 (1999).....	16
<i>Clark v. Harris</i> , 638 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Corriz v. Narajo</i> , 667 F.2d 892 (10th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Dundee Cement Co. v. Howard Pipe &amp; Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1319, 1323 fn. 6 (7th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Svatik</i> , 779 F.2d 383, 387 (7th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Hickey v. O'Bannon</i> , 287 F.3d 656, 657 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>HUD v. Banai</i> , 1995 WL 72441 (HUD A.L.J. February 3, 1995).....	36, 40
<i>HUD v. Cabusora</i> , 1992 WL 406524 (HUD Order March 23, 1992).....	33
<i>HUD v. Edelstein</i> , 1991 WL 442784 (HUD A.L.J. Dec. 9, 1991).....	36



<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>HUD v. Godlewski</i> , 2007 WL 4578540 (HUD A.L.J. December 21, 2008).....	40
<i>HUD ex rel. Herron v. Blackwell</i> , 908 F.2d 864, 873 (11th Cir. 1990).....	35, 38
<i>HUD v. Kelly</i> , 1992 WL 406534 (HUD A.L.J. Aug. 26, 1992).....	36
<i>HUD v. Tucker</i> , 992 WL 406533 n.23 (HUD A.L.J. Aug. 24, 1992).....	36
<i>Huff v. Uarco Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 374, 380 (7th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>HUD ex rel. Sheila White v. Wooten</i> , 2004 WL 3201000 (H.U.D. A.L.J., Order Dec. 3, 2004).....	26
<i>Jones v. Phipps</i> , 39 F.3d 158, 162 (7th Cir. 1994).....	26, 33, 34
<i>Kerciku v. INS</i> , 314 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Kormoczy v. Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 53 F.3d at 823 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Kreuger v. Hud</i> , 115 F.3d 487, 492 (7th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Kuschchak v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 597, 602 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Lamb v. Sallee</i> , 417 F. Supp. 282, 285 (E.D. Ky. 1976).....	31
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283, 287-88 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>MacCuish v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 733, 735 (10th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Magala v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 523, 525 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Massaro v. Mainlands Section 1 &amp; 2 Civic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 1472, 1477 (11th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Merrill Lynch Mortg. Corp. v. Narayan</i> , 908 F.2d 246, 250-51 (7th Cir. 1990).....	26, 33
<i>Mills Music, Inc., v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153, 188 n. 20 (1985).....	29
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16
<i>Nazarova v. I.N.S.</i> , 171 F.3d 478, 483 (7th Cir. 1999).....	16, 22, 23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pan Scape Corp.</i> , 607 F.2d 198, 201 (7th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Parker v. Shonfeld</i> , 409 F. Supp. 876 (N.D. Cal. 1976).....	37
<i>Phelan v. City of Chicago</i> , 347 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Phillips v. Hunter Trails Community Ass'n</i> , 685 F.2d 184, 189 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380, 397 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Seaton v. Sky Realty</i> , 491 F.2d 634, 636 (7th Cir. 1974).....	38

<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Singleton v. Gendason</i> , 545 F.2d 1224, 1226 (9th Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Swaim v. Moltan Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 711, 721 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26, 34
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 409 U.S. 205, 211-12 (1972).....	29
<i>U.S. v. Balistreri</i> , 981 F.2d 916, 931 (7th Cir. 1992).....	37, 38
<i>Banai v. HUD</i> , 102 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir.1997).....	36
<i>U.S. v. Columbus Country Club</i> , 915 F.2d 877, 883 (3d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>U.S. v. Di Mucci</i> , 879 F.2d 1488, 1497 (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Farr</i> , 297 F.3d 651, 655 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18, 20
<i>U.S. v. Hughes Memorial Home</i> , 396 F. Supp. 544, 550 (W.D.Va.1975). ....	30
<i>Washington v. Sherwin Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18, 19
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C 2342(6).....	1
42 U.S.C. 3603(b).....	30, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. 3604(c).....	32, 40
42 U.S.C 3612.....	1, 21

<b>Statutes (cont'd)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
24 CFR §180.420(b).....	1, 33
24 CFR §180.710(a).....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>In the Matter of Enrique Compean and Sylla Banglay,</i>	
24 I. & N. Dec. 710, Int. Dec. 3632, 2009 WL 47338 (January 07, 2009).....	21
